

Contact Investor Relations

Addendum to the explanatory notes to the agenda of the Annual General Meeting

This document is dated 25 April 2023

Euronext N.V. published the agenda of its 2023 Annual General Meeting on 31 March 2023.

The reader shall be informed that the ownership in Euronext N.V. disclosed for Nathalie Rachou is incorrect. Nathalie Rachou holds 700 shares in Euronext N.V..

The following modification to the biography of Nathalie Rachou disclosed in the explanatory notes of the agenda shall be considered:

Original version

Gender: female Age: 66 (as at 17 May 2023) Profession: Director Shares held in Euronext N.V.: none Nationality: French Attendance rate in 2022: 100% (Supervisory Board, Remuneration Committee, Nomination and Governance Committee)

Amended version

Gender: female Age: 66 (as at 17 May 2023) Profession: Director Shares held in Euronext N.V.: **700** Nationality: French Attendance rate in 2022: 100% (Supervisory Board, Remuneration Committee, Nomination and Governance Committee)

The reader is invited to refer to the full explanatory note document available on:

<u>https://www.euronext.com/en/investor-relations/financial-calendar/annual-general-meeting-17052023</u>, where the full biography of Nathalie Rachou is available.

